

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 $\overline{a}_{i}$ 

# ACTS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

## MARINE RAILWAY.-INSURANCE COMPANY.

members of said corporation, by a major vote of the persons present to elect a Clerk and any other needful officers; determine the mode of calling future meetings and Empowered to the manner of voting therein, and at the same or any other choose officers, meeting to make any by-laws for their regulation and government not repugnant to the laws of this State.

## CHAPTER 390.

AN ACT to increase the Capital Stock of the Portland Marine Railway.

#### Approved January 21, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Proprietors of the Portland of Portland Marine Railway, are hereby authorized and empowered to Marine Kallincrease the Capital Stock of the said Railway incorpora- 40,000 dols. tion by adding thereto, the sum of Forty Thousand Dollars.

Capital stock

### CHAPTER 391.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the Portland Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Approved January 21, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the passage of this Act it shall be lawful for the Portland Mu- Portland M.F. tual Fire Insurance Company to establish and hold a fund Insurance Comto an amount not exceeding Twenty Thousand Dollars, to to hold fund not exceeding 20,be formed by all payments made to said Company for pre- 600 dollars. miums or otherwise, and which shall be applicable to the payment of all losses and expenses incurred by said corporation.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That so much of the Acts to which this is additional as may be inconsistent with Former acts in the provisions of this Act be, and the same are hereby repealed.

part repealed.

593